
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Authority 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 18 May 2016 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 26TH MAY, 2016 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue 

Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

26 MAY 2016 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 The Authority is requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on14th April 
2016, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by 
the Chair. 
 

3. Part 2 - EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 8) 

 The Part 2 – EXEMPT Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held 
on14th April 2016, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair. 
 
These Minutes contain EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

4. Lead Members And Ambassadors Feedback 2015/16 (Pages 9 - 40) 

 To consider Report CFO/041/16 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning work 
undertaken by the appointed Lead Members and Member Ambassadors 
during 2015/16. 
 

5. DISPOSAL OF ALLERTON FIRE STATION (Pages 41 - 46) 

 To consider Report CFO/042/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the sale of Allerton Fire Station.  
 
This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 



 

4 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 
----------------------------------- 

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

14 APRIL 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Peter Brennan, Roy Gladden, Ray Halpin, 
Mike Kearns, Barbara Murray, Lesley Rennie, 
Denise Roberts, James Roberts, Jean Stapleton, 
Sharon Sullivan, Paul Tweed and Marianne Welsh 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Jimmy Mahon  
5. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Prior to the opening of the meeting, the Chair of the Authority informed 
Members that Cllr Mahon has sent his apologies; and has confirmed he will be 
stepping down as a councillor at the next Local Elections. 
 
Members were also informed that Robbie Ayres has resigned as a Councillor; 
and Steve Niblock has left the Labour Party and will be standing as an 
Independent in the next Local Elections. Therefore, both are no longer Members 
of the Authority.  
 
The Chair informed Members that Cllr Jimmy Mahon, Robbie Ayres and Steve 
Niblock, will all be formally invited to attend the Annual General Meeting on 14th 
June 2016, to be presented with a small gift in recognition of their services to 
the Authority.  
  
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The following declarations of interest were made in relation to items of business 
on the Agenda: 
 

• Councillors Kearns and Halpin declared a personal interest in 
Agenda Item 4 – “Proposed Prescot Fire Station-Additional 
Costs”, due to being Knowsley Councillors. 

 
b) No additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 

considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



c) The following items of business on the Agenda required the exclusion of 
press and public during consideration thereof, due to the possibility of the 
disclosure of EXEMPT information: 

 

• Agenda Item 3 – “Part 2 – EXEMPT Minutes of the Budget 
Authority Meeting 25th February 2016” 

• Agenda Item 4 – “Proposed Prescot Fire Station – Additional 
Costs” 

 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the Budget Authority meeting, held on 25th February 2016, were 
approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Part 2 - EXEMPT Minutes of the Budget Authority Meeting 25th February 
2016  
 
The Exempt Minutes of the Budget Authority meeting, held on 25th February 
2016, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

4. Proposed Prescot Fire Station - Additional Costs  
 
This Minute contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 26 May 2016 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 6



Agenda Item 3

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 26 MAY 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/041/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

MONITORING OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

JANET HENSHAW  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

KELLY 
KELLAWAY – 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
MANAGER, EXT 
4113 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

SUPPORTING OFFICERS: 
 
DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
AM OPERATIONAL RESPONSE – DAVE MOTTRAM 
AM OPERATIONAL PREPAREDNESS – NICK SEARLE 
AM STRATEGIC CHANGE & RESOURCES – JOHN MCNEIL 
AM COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT  - JAMES BERRY 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY & PERFORMANCE – DEB 
APPLETON 
DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE & ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT – NICK MERNOCK 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: LEAD MEMBERS AND AMBASSADORS FEEDBACK 
2015/16 
 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 
 
APPENDIX B: 
 
 
APPENDIX C: 
 
 
APPENDIX D: 
 
 
APPENDIX E: 
 
 
 
APPENDIX F: 
 
 

LEAD MEMBER OPERATIONAL 
RESPONSE – FEEDBACK 
 
LEAD MEMBER OPERATIONAL 
PREPAREDNESS – FEEDBACK 
 
LEAD MEMBER STRATEGIC CHANGE 
& RESOURCES – FEEDBACK 
 
LEAD MEMBER STRATEGY & 
PERFORMANCE – FEEDBACK 
 
LEAD MEMBER PEOPLE & 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT – 
FEEDBACK 
 
AMBASSADOR FOR YOUTH 
ENGAGEMENT – FEEDBACK 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



APPENDIX G: AMBASSADOR FOR HEALTH & 
WELLBEING – FEEDBACK  
(TO FOLLOW) 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide Members with feedback on work undertaken by the appointed Lead 

Members and Member Ambassadors during 2015/16. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members;  
 

a. Note the feedback provided by Lead Members and Member 
Ambassadors in relation to their involvement in their respective roles for 
2015/16; 
 

b. Determine the value of continuing with the current Lead Member and 
Member Ambassador roles for the coming Municipal year; and 

 
c. Should continuation of the current Lead Member and Member 

Ambassador roles be agreed, consider appointment to those roles for 
2016/17, for appointments to be formally agreed at the Annual General 
Meeting on 14th June 2016. 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Members will recall that at the Annual General Meeting on 11th June 2015 the 

Authority approved the appointment of six Lead Member roles within the 
Authority’s structure. In addition to those Lead Members, the Authority also 
approved the appointment of two new Member Ambassador roles. 
 

4. A specific role description was devised for each role and an additional 
responsibility allowance was aligned in recognition of the additional work and 
involvement those Members would be expected to undertake.  

 
5. The appointments to the Lead Member and Ambassador Roles; and supporting 

officers for 2015/16 are set out in the table below: 
 
 

Role Appointed Member Support Officer 

Lead Member – 
Operational Response 

Cllr Ray Halpin AM Operational 
Response – Dave 

Mottram 

Page 10



Lead Member – 
Operational 
Preparedness 

 

Cllr Lesley Rennie AM Operational 
Preparedness – Nick 

Searle 

Lead Member – 
Strategic Change & 

Resources 
 

Cllr Jean Stapleton AM Strategic Change & 
Resources – John 

McNeil 

Lead Member – 
Community Risk 
Management 

 

Cllr Jimmy Mahon AM Community Risk 
Management – James 

Berry 

Lead Member – 
Strategy & 
Performance 

 

Cllr Barbara Murray Director of Strategy & 
Performance – Deb 

Appleton 

Lead Member – People 
& Organisational 
Development 

Cllr Sharon Sullivan Director of People & 
Organisational 

Development – Nick 
Mernock 

Ambassador for Youth 
Engagement 

 

Cllr Peter Brennan Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Ambassador for Health 
& Wellbeing 

 

Cllr Roy Gladden Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

 
6. The intention of appointing Lead Member Roles was for these Members to gain 

valuable knowledge and understanding within a specific area of business, 
through working closely with their designated Support Officer, meeting regularly 
throughout the year. The Support Officer involves the Lead Member in the 
reporting process to ensure that the Member is fully aware of any reports being 
submitted under their reference. The Lead Member provides support to the 
Officer through representation at Authority Committee meetings; and to fellow 
colleagues on the Authority, through passing on their knowledge and 
experience.  
 

7. The Ambassador roles were created to deal with issues relating to Youth 
Engagement and Health and Wellbeing - both of which are at the forefront of 
the Authority’s preventative work; and are aligned to partnerships with other 
statutory agencies.  

 
8. Within the role descriptions for Lead Members and Ambassadors, is the 

requirement for those appointed Members to provide feedback to the Authority 
regarding their involvement in their roles. 

 
9. The Chair of the Authority has therefore requested that each of the appointed 

Lead Members and Ambassadors for 2015/16, provide a written overview of 

Page 11



their involvement in their roles over the past year. The feedback provided by 
Members is attached as appendices to this report.  

 
10. When evaluating the feedback provided, Members are requested to give 

consideration to the personal development value to Members and Officers, 
derived through the opportunity of close working relationships and general 
understanding of each other’s roles. They are also requested to consider the 
effect that this enhanced knowledge has on the Authority’s decision making, 
which may provide a benefit to the Authori
[...]
 and prepare me so that I have a good understanding of any 

issues to answer questions in committee meetings. 

DAG & SEG have given me greater insight into the operational planning and 

monitoring that takes place behind the services commitment to be a supporter of 

equal opportunities for staff and residents.  

The engagement sessions have been successful in increasing the understanding 

and knowledge of the role of members for staff, and members have gained a 

much better insight into all the varied works that are undertaken by staff. 

I am consulted with respect to all reports and my opinion is actively sought by 

staff and frequently acted upon. An example of this has been with respect to the 

presentation of statistics and data in reports to the Authority. They are now more 

meaningful and easier for members to understand. 

Page 31



 

7. How has undertaking the role as Lead Member/Ambassador enhanced 

your level of knowledge of this particular service area? 

 

 

 

 

8.  Please detail any lessons learnt (e.g. what you would have liked to 

include or done differently)? 

 

 

 

 

      9. What has been the main benefit to you or the Authority of your 

appointment in this role?  

 

 

 

 

10. Any other comments you would like to add 

 

 

 

 

 

11. Support Officer Comments: 

 
Cllr Murray is an enthusiastic supporter of the work of the Strategy and 

Performance function and she provides insightful and useful scrutiny and 

feedback to assist officers prepare reports and presentations that meet the 

needs of the elected members. 

In addition, she is an effective spokesperson for Equality and Diversity, staff 

engagement and performance management in the Service. 

Cllr Murray takes a real and informed interest in the work of the function and 

this is appreciated by the staff.   

Deb, Wendy, Jackie and Vicky have all been very supportive and helpful 

during my time in this role. They listen to my views and ensure they are 

[...]
any vulnerable young 

people/young adults. And long may they continue! 

Being able to support and encourage MFRS staff in their delivery of the 

many and varied projects/programmes and thanking them for the brilliant 

work which they do. 

Potentially combining the Youth Engagement Ambassador role into the 

Lead Member role for Prevention and Protection to give more gravitas 

and support to staff working on the many varied projects/programmes. 

I have a greater understanding of the breadth of work and support for 

youth engagement agenda across the authority and the areas we are 

involved in. 

Sharing of ‘Best Practice’ principles of MFRS. Assisted me in promoting 

and supporting the work of MFRA/MFRS Youth Engagement in local 

community events, problem solving groups (PSGs) and representing 

MFRA at many events e.g. Prince’s Trust, Cadets’ Passing Out Event. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Part 2 - EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Lead Members And Ambassadors Feedback 2015/16
	Appendix A: Operational Response
	Appendix B:Operational Preparedness
	Appendix C: Strategic Change & Resources
	Appendix D: Strategy & Performance
	Appendix E: People & Organisational Development
	Appendix F: Ambassador Youth Engagement

	5 DISPOSAL OF ALLERTON FIRE STATION



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

26 MAY 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Peter Brennan, Ray Halpin, Barbara Murray, 
Lesley Rennie, James Roberts, Jean Stapleton, 
Sharon Sullivan, Paul Tweed and Marianne Welsh 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Roy Gladden and Cllr Denise Roberts  
6. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
Prior to the opening of the meeting, the Chair of the Authority informed 
Members of the Members who have either left the Authority as a result of the 
Local Elections, or those who have not been re-appointed for the 2016/17 
Municipal Year by their respective Councils. Members were informed that all 
Members leaving the Authority would be invited to attend the AGM on 14th June 
2016 and be presented with a small gift in recognition of their service to MFRA.   
 
Members were informed that seven new Members would be joining the 
Authority at the AGM on 14th June 2016; and advised that due to the significant 
number of new Members a Strategic overview session would be arranged for 
the morning of 30th June 2016, prior to the full Authority Meeting. Members were 
advised that the session would be open to all Members to attend, should they 
so wish.  
  
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
a) The following Members declared an interest in relation to Agenda Item 5 
on the Agenda, “Disposal of Allerton Fire Station”, due to being 
Councillors appointed by Liverpool City Council.  

 

• Cllr Hanratty 

• Cllr Brennan 

• Cllr Sullivan 

• Cllr Murray 

• Cllr J. Roberts  
 



b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and 

 
c) The following items of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information: 
 

• Agenda Item 3 – “Part 2 – EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous 
Meeting” due to containing EXEMPT information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  

 

• Agenda Item 5, “Disposal of Allerton Fire Station” due to the 
report containing EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 14th April 2016, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Part 2 - EXEMPT Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Exempt minutes of the Authority Meeting held on 14th April 2016, were 
approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

4. Lead Members And Ambassadors Feedback 2015/16  
 
Members considered report CFO/041/16 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning work 
undertaken by the appointed Lead Members and Member Ambassadors during 
2015/16. 

  
Lead Members and Member Ambassadors confirmed and unanimously agreed that 
these roles were useful and effective in allowing Members to make informed decisions.  
Members then thanked the Supporting Officers for their hard work and commitment to 
ensuring Members are kept well informed. 

 
The excellent work undertaken by the Authority with regard to Equality and Diversity 
was highlighted to Members and they were informed that our work in this area has 
been brought to the attention of the Home Secretary. 

 
Members were also thanked for their attendance at various Youth Engagement Events; 
and were encouraged to support young people by continuing to attending these events 
in the future. 

 
Members extended further thanks to the Chair of the Authority for facilitating the 
involvement of Members in the work of the Authority. 

  



Members Resolved that: 
 

a. The feedback provided by the Lead Members and Member Ambassadors in 
relation to their involvement in their respective roles for 2015-16, be noted. 
 

b. The value of continuing with the current Lead Member and Member 
Ambassador roles for the coming Municipal Year, be noted. 
 

c. The continuation of the current Lead Member and Member Ambassador roles 
be agreed. 
 

d. Consideration of the appointments for 2016-17 be undertaken and 
appointments to these roles be formally agreed at the Annual General 
Meeting on 14th June 2016. 

 
 

 
 

5. DISPOSAL OF ALLERTON FIRE STATION  
 
This Minute contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Tuesday, 14 June 2016 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


